Maples and Calder, Ritter House, PO Box 173, Road Town, Tortola VG1110, British Virgin Islands, has acted as counsel for the Company with
respect to British Virgin Islands law and continues to act as counsel for the Company with respect to British Virgin Islands law following the completion
of the Business Combination.

Slaughter & May, One Bunhill Row, London, EC1Y 8YY, United Kingdom, has acted as counsel for the Company with respect to U.K. law and
continues to act as counsel for the Company with respect to U.K. law following the completion of the Business Combination.

 C. Auditors

Grant Thornton Audit and Accounting Limited (Dubai Branch) has acted as the independent auditor for the Company and Swvl for the years
ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Item 2. Offer Statistics and Expected Timetable

Not applicable.

5

Table of Contents

Item 3. Key Information

 A. [Reserved]

 B. Capitalization and Indebtedness

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company on an unaudited pro forma combined basis as of June 30, 2021, after giving effect
to the Business Combination, the PIPE Subscription Agreements funded upon consummation of the Business Combination and the Swvl Exchangeable
Notes.

As of June 30, 2021   Historical   Pro Forma
   (U.S. Dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 17.8  $ 150.8

Debt:
Loans and borrowings (non-current)   $ 0.0  $ 0.0
Loans and borrowings (current)   $ 27.7  $ 0.0
Total indebtedness   $ 27.7  $ 0.0

Total Class A Ordinary Shares and Shareholders’ equity / (net deficit)   $ (39.8)  $  130.6

Total capitalization   $  (12.1)  $ 130.6

 C. Reasons for the Offer and Use of Proceeds

Not applicable.

 D. Risk Factors

The risk factors associated with the Company are described in the Form F-4 in the section titled “Risk Factors,” which is incorporated herein by
reference.

Item 4. Information on the Company

 A. History and Development of the Company

See “Explanatory Note” in this Report for additional information regarding the Company and the Business Combination Agreement. The
Company is a business company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands. The Company was incorporated under the